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Case Number: Z-9-13

City of Raleigh Public Hearing
January 15, 2013
(April 15, 2013)

Vicinity Map

12.16 ac from R-4 to R-15 CUD
Request:



Certified Recommendation 
Raleigh Planning Commission                                     

  CR# 11511 
 
 

Case Information Z-9-13 Leesville Road  
 Location Southeast quadrant of the intersection of Leesville and Ray Road.  

Request Rezone property from Residential-4 to Residential-15 Conditional Use  
Area of Request 12.16 acres 
Property Owner Evelyn B. Stanley  

Applicant Thomas C Worth (919)839-1125 
Citizens Advisory 

Council  
Northwest CAC  

PC 
Recommendation 

Deadline 

April 15th, 2013  

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency 
The rezoning case is  Consistent    Inconsistent with the 2030 Comprehensive Plan. 
 

Future Land Use Map Consistency 
The rezoning case is  Consistent    Inconsistent with the Future Land Use Map. 
 

Comprehensive Plan Guidance 
 

FUTURE LAND USE  Moderate Density Residential  
CONSISTENT Policies Policy LU 1.3 – Conditional Use District Consistency 

Policy LU 2.6 – Zoning and Infrastructure Impacts  
Policy LU 4.5 – Connectivity  
Policy LU 5.4 – Density Transitions  
Policy LU 5.6 – Buffering Requirements  
Policy T 1.6 – Transportation Impacts  
Policy EP 8.4 – Noise and Light Impacts  

 
INCONSISTENT Policies None 

 

Summary of Proposed Conditions 
1. Residential density limitation.  
2. Building height 
3. Limitation on points of access from Leesville and Ray Road.  
4. Transit easement  
5. Increased buffers to residential  
6. Restrictions on lighting  
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Public Meetings 
Neighborhood 

Meeting 
Public 

Hearing Committee Planning Commission 

10/15/2012 1/15/2013 Date: 1/22/13:  Approval  
 

 Valid Statutory Protest Petition 
 

Attachments 
1. Staff report 

Planning Commission Recommendation 
Recommendation The Planning Commission finds that this case is consistent with  

the Comprehensive Plan and should be approved in accordance 
with zoning conditions dated December 5, 2012.  

Findings & Reasons 1. The request is consistent with the Future Land Use Map 
and all applicable Comprehensive Plan policies. The 
Future Land Use Map designates this area as being 
appropriate for Moderate Density Residential, and the 
rezoning request as conditioned is consistent with this 
designation.  

2. The request is reasonable and in the public interest. 
Rezoning to Residential-15 Conditional Use will have no 
additional impacts to surrounding infrastructure and will 
provide the applicant with more opportunity for 
development on the property. Higher density residential 
is appropriate in this location.  

3. The proposal is compatible with the surrounding area. 
The applicant has offered numerous zoning conditions 
to help mitigate any potential impacts to surrounding 
lower density residential.   

 
Motion and Vote Motion:   Butler 

Second:  Buxton 
In Favor:  Butler, Buxton, Fleming, Fluhrer, Harris Edmisten, 
Haq, Sterling-Lewis, Schuster and Terando 
Recused:  Mattox 

 
This document is a true and accurate statement of the findings and recommendations of the 
Planning Commission. Approval of this document incorporates all of the findings of the attached 
Staff Report. 
 
 
________________________________  _________________________1/22/13 
Planning Director  Date  Planning Commission Chairperson Date 
 
 
 
Staff Coordinator:  Stan Wingo stan.wingo@raleighnc.gov  
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:stan.wingo@raleighnc.gov
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Case Summary 

Overview 
Subject property is located in the southeast quadrant of the intersection of Leesville and Ray 
Road. Applicant is proposing to rezone the property from Residential-4 to Residential-15 
Conditional Use. The Future Land Use map designates this property as being appropriate for 
Moderate Density Residential.  
 
Conditions offered by the applicant include a residential density limitation of 12 dwelling units per 
acre, height limitations, additional buffering to single family residential and limitations on the 
points of access. Restrictions on site lighting as well as a transit easement were also offered by 
the applicant. The request as conditioned is consistent with the Future Land Use map as well as 
all applicable Comprehensive Plan policies. There are no additional impacts to surrounding 
infrastructure associated with this request.  
 

Outstanding Issues 
Outstanding 

Issues 
None  Suggested 

Mitigation 
N/A 

 

Zoning Staff Report – Z-9-13 
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ZONING REQUEST 
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Rezoning Case Evaluation 
 

1. Compatibility Analysis  
 

1.1  Surrounding Area Land Use/ Zoning Summary 
 
 
 

Subject 
Property 

North South East  West 

Existing 
Zoning 

Residential-
4 

Residential-6 
and 
Residential-10  

Residential-4  Residential-4 Residential-4 
and 
Resisdential-
10 

Additional 
Overlay 

None None None None None 

Future Land 
Use 

Moderate 
Residential  

Moderate 
Residential  

Low Density 
Residential  

Moderate 
Residential  

Public Parks 
and Open 
Space  

Current Land 
Use 

Vacant 
undeveloped 
land 

Multi-Family  Single Family Church Multi-Family  

 
1.2  Current vs. Proposed Zoning Summary 
 
 Existing Zoning Proposed Zoning 
    Residential Density: 48 dwelling units 145 dwelling units  
    Setbacks: 

Front: 
Side: 
Rear: 

 
30 
10 
30 

 
20 
5 (agg. 15) 
20 

Retail Intensity Permitted: None None 
Office Intensity Permitted: None None  

 
 
The proposed rezoning is: 
 

 Compatible with the property and surrounding area.  
  

 Incompatible.   
     Analysis of Incompatibility: 
 

The proposed rezoning request is compatible with the surrounding area. Applicant has included 
zoning conditions that limit density and provide appropriate transitions to adjacent lower 
intensity residential.   
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FUTURE LAND USE MAP 
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2. Comprehensive Plan Consistency Analysis 
 
2.1  Future Land Use  
 
Future Land Use designation:  
 
The rezoning request is:  
 

 Consistent with the Future Land Use Map.   
 

 Inconsistent   
     Analysis of Inconsistency: 
 
The rezoning request is consistent with the Future Land Use designation of Moderate Density 
Residential. This category suggests 6-14 dwellings of residential development, and the applicant 
has conditioned the proposed density to no more than 12 units per acre.  
 
 
2.2  Policy Guidance  
 
The rezoning request is consistent with all applicable Comprehensive Plan policies.  
 

 
 

2.3 Area Plan Policy Guidance  
 
There are no applicable Area Plans in this location.  
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3. Public Benefit and Reasonableness Analysis 

3.1 Public Benefits of the Proposed Rezoning 
 

• Consistent with Comprehensive Plan.  
• Provides additional redevelopment opportunities.  

 

3.2 Detriments of the Proposed Rezoning 
 

• No known detriments associated with this request.  
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4. Impact Analysis 

 
4.1 Transportation 

Primary Streets Classification 

2011 
NCDOT 
Traffic 

 Volume 
(ADT) 

2035 Traffic 
Volume Forecast 

(CAMPO)    

Ray Road 
Minor 

Thoroughfare 4,600 14,000    

Leesville Road 
Major 

Thoroughfare 12,000 32,000    

Street Conditions             

Ray Road Lanes 
Street 
Width Curb and Gutter 

Right- 
of-Way Sidewalks 

Bicycle  
Accommodations 

Existing 2 27' 

Curb and gutter 
on the north side 

of the street 60' None None 

City Standard 3 53' 

Back-to-back curb 
and 

gutter section 80' 

minimum 5' 
sidewalks  

on both sides 

Striped bicycle 
lanes  

on both sides 
Meets City 
Standard? NO NO NO NO NO NO 

Leesville Road Lanes 
Street 
Width Curb and Gutter 

Right- 
of-Way Sidewalks 

Bicycle  
Accommodations 

Existing 4 71' 

Back-to-back curb 
and 

gutter section 126' 

8' MUP on the east 
side 

5' sidewalks on 
west side None 

City Standard 4 65' 

Back-to-back curb 
and 

gutter section 90' 

minimum 5' 
sidewalks  

on both sides 

Striped bicycle 
lanes  

on both sides 
Meets City 
Standard? YES YES YES YES YES NO 
Expected Traffic  
Generation [vph] 

Current  
Zoning  

Proposed  
Zoning Differential       

AM PEAK 43 81 38       

PM PEAK 54 105 51       

Suggested Conditions/ 
Impact Mitigation: 

 
Traffic Study Determination: Staff has reviewed a trip generation differential report for this 
case and a traffic impact analysis study is not recommended for Z-9-13.   

Additional 
Information: 

Neither NCDOT nor the City of Raleigh have any roadway construction projects scheduled in the vicinity of 
this case. 

 
Impact Identified: Additional 38 AM Peak hour trips and 51 PM Peak hour trips.  

 
 
 

4.2 Transit 
Applicant has included a transit easement in proposed zoning conditions.  
  
Impact Identified: None  
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4.3 Hydrology 
Floodplain Floodprone Soils present 

Drainage Basin Haresnipe 
Stormwater Management Subject to Part 10, Chapter 9 

Overlay District none 
 

Impact Identified: Site is subject to Part 10, Chapter 9 Stormwater Regulations.  Floodprone 
soils shown per Wake Co. Soil Survey present on site and subject to Part 10, Chapter 4 
Floodplain Regulations.  Neuse River Buffered features may be present on site and are 
subject to Neuse River Buffer Rules 

 
 

4.4 Public Utilities 
 Maximum Demand 

(current) 
Maximum Demand 

(proposed) 
Estimated 

Remaining Capacity 
Water 24,320 gpd 95,760 gpd  

Waste Water 24,320 gpd 95,760 gpd  
 

Impact Identified:  The proposed rezoning would add approximately 71,440 gpd to 
the wastewater collection and water distribution systems of the City.  There is 
currently twelve (12”) inch water mains located within the rights-of way of Ray and 
Leesville Roads.  Currently there are no sanitary sewer mains adjacent to the 
proposed rezoning area; therefore the petitioner/developer will be required to extend 
sanitary sewer to the property.  The developer must submit a downstream sewer 
capacity study and those required improvements identified by the study must be 
permitted and constructed in conjunction with or prior to the proposed development 
being constructed.  Verification of available capacity for water fire flow is required as 
part of the building permit submittal process.  Any water system improvements 
required to meet fire flow requirements will also be required. 

 
 
 

4.5 Parks and Recreation 
Subject Tract is not allocated adjacent to a greenway corridor. The subject tract is located 
near Lake Lynn Park. This rezoning increases the recreation level of services.  

 
 

Impact Identified: None 
 

4.6 Urban Forestry 
 
Urban Forestry Andy Gilliam, Forestry Specialist 
Contact  andy.gilliam@raleighnc.gov        ph: 919-996-2477 
 

1. The subject parcels are both larger than 2 acres and therefore subject to Raleigh’s tree 
conservation laws: code sections 10-2072 and 10-2082.14. 

2. Section 10-2072 (Tree disturbing activity except a minor tree removal activity), on 
properties currently without recorded tree conservation areas, prohibits disturbance or 
removal of trees in the protected buffers around the property: 50’ wide buffer adjacent to 
thoroughfares, 65’-wide buffer adjacent to developed property or roadways, 32’-wide 
buffers adjacent to undeveloped property. 

3. Section 10-2082.14 requires establishment of tree conservation areas when the property 
is developed (new subdivision or new site plan). 

 

mailto:andy.gilliam@raleighnc.gov
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Impact Identified:  Condition 5, the undisturbed buffer, cannot be counted as primary tree 
conservation area.  It can possibly be counted as secondary tree conservation area if it meets 
the code requirements for a secondary tree conservation area. 

 
 

4.7 Designated Historic Resources 
This site is not located in a historic district and does not contain any historic landmarks.  

 
Impact Identified: None  

 
 

4.9 Appearance Commission 
This request is not subject to review by the Appearance Commission.  

 
 
4.10 Impacts Summary 

• There are no additional impacts to surrounding infrastructure associated with this 
request.  

 
 

4.11 Mitigation of Impacts 
• None.  
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5. Conclusions 

 
The proposed rezoning request is consistent with the Future Land Use map and all applicable 
Comprehensive Plan policies. There are also no additional impacts to surrounding infrastructure 
associated with this request.  
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